



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST

MAR 0 4 2016

RECEIVED

Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, ON M5C 1J3

Dear Sir/Madam:

March 1, 2016

Re: Notice of Designation of Two Buildings within Norfolk County under the Ontario Heritage Act

Please be advised that the Council of The Corporation of Norfolk County intends to designate the following two buildings within Norfolk County under the Ontario Heritage Act:

- 1. S.S. No. 11 Teeterville/Teeterville Women's Institute Building, 194 Teeter Street, Teeterville, Ontario.
- 2. Port Dover Lighthouse, end of the West Pier at entrance to Port Dover Harbour, Port Dover, Ontario.

Enclosed please find copies of Staff Reports D.C.S. 16-14 (S.S. No. 11 Teeterville/ Teeterville Women's Institute Building) and D.C.S. 16-15 (Port Dover Lighthouse) with accompanying Heritage Designation Reports attached to each which outline the heritage attributes of these buildings and the reasons for their designation.

Also, enclosed please find a copy of the Notices of Intention for Designation to be published in the Simcoe Times-Reformer on March 9, 2016 and the Lakeshore Shopper on March 10, 2016.

A Notice of Objection to these designations may be served on the Clerk no later than the 8th day of April, 2016.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

Andrew Grozelle, B.A.

Clerk/Manager of Council Services

AG:ic

Encls. - 4

**Corporate Services** 

Governor Simcoe Square
50 Colborne Street South, Simcoe, Ontario N3Y 4H3
519-426-5870 Fax: 519-426-8573
www.norfolkcounty.ca

## **ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT**

## NOTICE OF INTENTION

## TO DESIGNATE THE PORT DOVER LIGHTHOUSE LOCATED AT END OF WEST PIER, PORT DOVER, ONTARIO



**TAKE NOTICE THAT** the Council of The Corporation of Norfolk County intends to pass a By-Law pursuant to the provisions of the Ontario Heritage Act to designate the Port Dover Lighthouse, located at the end of the west pier at the entrance to Port Dover Harbour, as being of cultural heritage value or interest. The proposed designation is confined to the lighthouse building.

The Port Dover Lighthouse is recognized to be of historical, cultural and architectural significance to the community of Port Dover as it remains a good example of a building associated with the establishment of navigational aids on the Great Lakes in the nineteenth century, being a symbol of the maritime community and having played an important role in its economy.

The following features of the Lighthouse are specifically noted for their heritage significance and warrant protection under the Ontario Heritage Act:

- The simple design and profile of the square, heritage colours, tapered tower with its square lantern, platform, gallery handrail and pediment
- The placement of any openings
- The interior wood frame construction

Further information respecting the proposed designation is available at the Clerk's Office, Norfolk County Administration Building, 50 Colborne Street South, Simcoe.

Any person who objects to the proposed designation may serve on the Clerk of Norfolk County not later than the 8th day of April, 2016 a notice of objection setting out the reason for objection and all relevant facts.

**DATED** at Norfolk County this 9th day of March, 2016.

Andrew Grozelle, Clerk
The Corporation of Norfolk County
Ext. 1228; (Fax) 519-426-8573
E-mail: andy.grozelle@norfolkcounty.ca